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FIBRASHOP ANNOUNCES CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  

FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER OF 2013 

  

 On February 18, the shopping center known as Puerta Texcoco was acquired 
for Ps. 912.18 million pesos. The property is expected to generate real net 
operating income of Ps. 82.51 million in the next 12 months. The property has 
a GLA of 60,003.56 square meters and an occupancy rate of 94%. It includes 
tenants like Walmart, Suburbia, Elektra, Coppel, Home Depot, Office Depot, 
and branch offices of most of the commercial banks, among others. 

 The progress made in the commercialization of the GLA of the acquired and 
paid portfolio moved from 95% at the close of the third quarter to 96% at the 
close of 2013, while presently, as of February 27, is at 97%. 

 From the acquired and not paid portfolio of the shopping centers, Plaza 
Kukulcan and Puerto Paraiso, which represented a GLA of 30,631m2, show 
progress in their commercialization at 38% at the close of the fourth quarter 
and to this moment of 42%.  

 The total operating income in the quarter, which consists of rental and 
maintenance income, totaled Ps. 93.20 million. The revenues, including the 
financial products of Ps. 15.44 million, amounted to a total of Ps. 108.64 
million. 

 NOI in the fourth quarter totaled Ps. 55.59 million1, which represents a margin 
of 59.64% over total revenues, without considering the financial products. If 
we annualized NOI and include the financial products, the NOI would be 
approximately Ps. 284.12 million. 

 A distribution of Ps. 65.44 million will be paid on March 14, 2014, 
corresponding to the financial result of the fourth quarter, including the 
adjustments needed to complete the distribution of the full 2013, that 
represent Ps. 17.07 million and Ps. 48.37 million of the fiscal depreciation and 
other differences between fiscal and financial results of the period. This 
amounts to a distribution of Ps. 0.1850 pesos per CBFI. 

 

  
                                                           
1 NOI is calculated by subtracting operating, administrative, salaries and insurance expenses from total 

operating revenues.  
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Mexico City, Mexico, February 27, 2014 – FibraShop (FSHOP) (BMV: FSHOP13), 

The Bank of New York Mellon S.A. Institución de Banca Múltiple División Fiduciaria 

F/00854, the first real estate trust specialized in shopping centers, announced today 

its results for the fourth quarter ending December 31 2013. The results were 

prepared following the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and are 

stated in nominal pesos. 

 

CEO COMMENTS 

Salvador Cayón Ceballos, Chief Executive Officer of FibraShop commented: 

“In these initial months of FibraShop’s operations, we have managed to make 
significant progress in our business plan and have met several objectives that we 
discussed with the financial markets during our IPO in July of 2013. 

The capital raised during our public offering has enabled us to initiate our acquisition 
strategy focused on new properties and adding shareholder value for our CBFIs 
holders. This focus guided our efforts in applying sound judgment to the execution 
of our business model, leading FibraShop to acquire properties with attractive CAP 
rates and growth potential for additional net flows. Furthermore, we have continued 
to increase our occupancy rate as we expand our initial portfolio. 

The achievements we have made during 2013 demonstrate our commitment to 
sustainable growth that strengthens our portfolio and adds value to our CBFI holders. 
As a newly public Company, we look forward to the many opportunities that the near 
future holds for FibraShop – opportunities that we are well positioned to capitalize 
on in 2014.” 

 

ACQUISITIONS 

Puerta Texcoco 

On December 17, FibraShop announced the acquisition of the shopping center 
known as Puerta Texcoco from DCRC Inmuebles, S.A., which was pending given 
certain restrictions: 

a) The authorization of the Federal Economic Competition Commission. 
b) The non-exercise of the preferential rights that tenants had over the property. 

When announced back in December, we estimated that the closing would take place 
during March 2014. However, the closing of the acquisition, including the titling 
process, concluded on February 17, 2014.  

  



 

4 

 

 

 

The final price of the acquisition amounted to Ps. 912.18 million, with real net 
operating income (NOI) for the following 12 months of Ps. 82.51 million, representing 
a CAP rate of 9.05%. The original price was of Ps. 900 million, with real cash flow 
for 2014 of Ps. 81.5 million annually.  The difference stems from an increase in the 
net operating income following the signature of new leases and inflationary 
adjustments. 

Plaza Puerta Texcoco is located on the 30.5 kilometer of the federal highway 
Mexico-Texcoco, over a land surface area of 142,358 square meters and with 72,265 
square meters of construction. It has a GLA of 60,003.56 square meters and an 
occupancy rate of 94%, while also including 1,810 parking slots. 

The shopping center was inaugurated in 2010 and is currently anchored by 
prestigious retailers like Walmart, Home Depot, Suburbia, Cinemex, Viana, Office 
Depot, Coppel, Elektra, Vips and El Portón. In addition, the shopping center has 
branches of the main banks of the country. 

 

 

 

 

PROGRESS IN THE BUSINESS PLAN 

1. Occupancy rate increase in shopping centers 
 

During the fourth quarter of the year we saw significant progress in the 
commercialization of the shopping centers that have vacant space, which resulted 
in an increase of the occupancy rates. 
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Properties (acquired and paid) 

 Properties 

% rented at 
the 

beginning of 
operations 

% rented at 
close of 3rd 

quarter 

% rented at 
close of 4th 

quarter 

 

% rented  
current 

1 Plaza Cibeles 99% 99% 100% 100% 

2 La Luciernaga 73% 80% 83% 86% 

3 Urban Center Jurica 99% 100% 100% 100% 

4 Urban Center Juriquilla 73% 78% 81% 86% 

5 Urban Center Condesa Durango 100% 100% 100% 100% 

6 Urban Center Xalapa 63% 99% 95% 99% 

7 Puerto Paraiso  100% 100% 100% 100% 

8 Kukulcan Plaza  100% 100% 100% 100% 

 Total Portfolio  91% 95% 96% 97% 

 
Properties (acquired and not paid) 

 Properties 

% rented at 
the 

beginning of 
operations 

% rented at 
close of 3rd 

quarter 

% rented at 
close of 4th 

quarter 

 

% rented  
current 

1 Kukulcan Plaza  0% 51% 55% 62% 

2 Puerto Paraiso  0% 22% 22% 22% 

 Total  0% 37% 38% 42% 

 
 

It is worth noting that the occupancy rate of the acquired and paid properties rose 
from 91% during the IPO to 96% at the close of the fourth quarter and is now, as of 
February 27, at 97%.  

In terms of the occupancy rate of the acquired and not paid properties (Kukulcan 
Plaza and Puerto Paraiso), progress has been made in terms of commercialization, 
which now stands at 38% of GLA at the close of the fourth quarter and at 42% as of 
February 27. Soriana, the national supermarket chain, has signed a contract and is 
about to join Kukulcan Plaza as soon as it’s space is ready for business. 

It is worth highlighting that to commercialize the space in Kukulcan Plaza, 
renovations were necessary and are expected to finalize in 2014, while in Puerto 
Paraiso the renovations will end at the end of 2014. Both are running on schedule. 
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Design images of Puerto Paraiso 

  

 

2. Plaza Cibeles Expansion 

Plaza Cibeles is undergoing an expansion of its GLA to add 15,000 meters. 
Additionally, a parking garage with three levels will be built, contributing an additional 
1,240 net parking slots (around 20,000 square meters of construction). The 
expansion plans have been finalized and we expect to break ground in March. The 
construction is expected to finalize in November. As of February 27, the 
commercialization progress has reached 70% the new GLA. 
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3. Analysis of Tenant Contracts 

Below a chart is presented describing the distribution of the lease agreements by 
type of tenants, both in terms of total revenues (rents and maintenance) as well as 
percentage of the total GLA of the portfolio. 
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As seen in the previous charts, no sector represents over 18.4% of the total 
revenues, nor does it exceed an average of 16.2% of the GLA. As a result, this 
fragmentation strengthens the diversification of revenues by economic activity and 
brings an adequate balance to the portfolio. It is worth noting that the distribution 
presented above considers only the initial portfolio. 

The current portfolio has two types of lease agreements: 

 Those that have a fixed monthly rent (“fixed rents”); 

 Those that have a base monthly rent and a variable component related to the 
tenant revenue stream (“variable rents”). 

The fixed rents represent 44% of the total GLA and the other 56% of the total GLA 
is variable. As a percentage of revenues, the fixed rents represent 84%, while 
variable rents represent 16% of revenues.  

4. Future  Acquisitions 

As of today, we have analyzed projects that exceed Ps. 12 billion. A large number 
of the properties under analysis have contracts that are binding for the seller and not 
binding for FibraShop.  
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RESULTS AS OF THE FOURTH QUARTER OF 2013 

1. Total Revenues 

 

During the fourth quarter, FibraShop generated total revenues amounting to Ps. 

108.64 million, of which Ps. 71.63 million was rental revenue, Ps. 21.57 million was 

maintenance revenue (both of which are line with our expected revenue) and Ps. 

15.44 million in financial products. 

 

FibraShop’s accumulated total revenues for the year (it is worth noting that it reflects 

only 160 days in operations) amounted to Ps. 181.02 million, of which Ps. 123.67 

million was rental revenue, Ps. 34.80 million was maintenance revenue (both of 

which are in line with our expected revenue) and Ps. 22.55 million in financial 

products. 

 

Operating Expenses 

The operating expenses during the period totaled Ps. 43.20 million and were as 

follows: 

- Expenses related to the shopping centers’ daily operations amounted to Ps. 

35.85 million. 

- Insurance, property taxes, legal fees, auditing and independent members’ 

compensation amounted to Ps. 3.19 million. 

- The fee to the advisor of 7.5% of the net operating income (NOI), amounted 

to Ps. 4.17 million. 

 

The accumulated operating expenses during the period totaled Ps. 64.33 million and 

were as follows: 

- Expenses related to the shopping centers daily operations amounted to Ps. 

52.41 million. 

- Insurance, property taxes, legal fees, auditing and independent members’ 

compensation amounted to Ps. 4.14 million. 

- The fee to the advisor of 7.5% of the net operating income (NOI), amounted 

to Ps. 7.78 million. 
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2. NOI & EBITDA 

 

Net operating income during the fourth quarter totaled Ps. 55.59 million, representing 

a margin over total revenues of 59.65%. Similarly, EBITDA amounted to Ps. 50 

million, with a margin of 53.64%, both of which were in line with our expectations.  

The accumulated net operating income during the year (it is worth noting that it 

reflects only 160 days in operations) amounted to Ps 103.78 million, representing a 

margin over total revenues of 65.49%. Similarly, EBITDA amounted to Ps. 94.14 

million, with a margin of 59.40%.  

If we annualized the accumulated NOI at the close of 2013, the flow for the 12 

months would have been approximately Ps. 236.75 million, representing an increase 

of approximately 10.46% compared with the pro forma results of 2012, which were 

included in the IPO prospectus. 

It is worth noting that for accounting purposes no depreciation was booked in the 

period, as FibraShop adopted the reasonable valuation method to register its 

properties following the adoption of IFRS, and thus, any change in the valuation of 

its properties will be reflected at the end of the year when the appraisals are 

conducted. 

 

3. Comprehensive Financial Cost 

At the close of the quarter, FibraShop still retained most of the proceeds from the 

initial public offer, and the effect of the acquisitions made thus far will be reflected 

during the first quarter of 2014 

As a result, the comprehensive cost of financing shows an income of Ps. 15.44 

million, and in accumulated terms the amount is of Ps. 22.55 million. 

 

4. Total Net Income 

 

Net income for the quarter reached Ps. 65.44 million, or Ps. 0.1850 per CBFI, 

considering that only 353,780,507 CBFIs were outstanding, which, in annualized 

terms, amounts to a yield of 4.19% considering the IPO price of Ps. 17.50 per CBFI 

and of 4.45% considering the closing price of the quarter at Ps. 16.50 per CBFI. 
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If we annualized the net income during 2013, the amount for the 12-month period 

would reach approximately Ps. 266.19 million, and without considering the fee to the 

advisor, the annualized net income would amount to Ps. 283.94 million. 

 

5. Balance Sheet 

 

FibraShop’s balance sheet at the close of the quarter had a balance of Ps. 1,734.8 

million, to be used for acquisitions, expansion and debt payment of the properties 

acquired and not paid. It is worth noting that the acquisition and expansions 

described above will be financed with available resources. 

In terms of the accounts receivables, the most relevant item is the VAT 

reimbursement totaling Ps. 558.56 million, which is to be recovered in the following 

months.  

Among FibraShop’s assets, the accounts receivables had a balance of Ps. 26.67 

million, well below the balance reported in the previous quarter at Ps. 37.81 million. 

It is relevant to note that the balance represents 23 days of sales (including VAT), 

which is within the industry average. 

Finally, in terms of the related parties we had a balance of Ps. 24.02 million 

corresponding to the deposits in guarantee from tenants that are pending transfers 

from their original owners to the shopping centers.  

 

RELEVANT EVENTS 

Distribution to CBFI holders 

 

On February 20, 2014, the Technical Committee of FibraShop determined to grant 

a cash distribution. The total distribution for the quarter amounts to Ps. 65.44 million 

(of which Ps. 17.07 million is taxable income and Ps. 48.37 million correspond to the 

depreciation for fiscal purposes and other differences between fiscal and financial 

result), amounting to Ps. 0.1850 per CBFI. 

Under the Mexican laws, a Fibra has the obligation to pay at least 95% of its net 

taxable income to the holders of CBFIs by March 15 of the following year.  
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ABOUT FIBRASHOP 

FibraShop (BMV: FSHOP 13), is the only real estate option in Mexico offering a 

specialization in the shopping malls segment that has a long-track experienced 

management in the commercial sector, a solid operating and corporate governance 

structure, which guarantees transparency, efficiency and a profitable and secure 

growth vehicle. 

FibraShop is an infrastructure and real estate trust formed to acquire, posses, 

administer and develop real estate in the shopping center segment in Mexico. The 

initial portfolio includes eight properties in four states of the Mexican Republic and 

one in Mexico City. FibraShop is administered by a group of experienced 

management specialized in the industry with a long track record and is advised 

externally by Fibra Shop Portafolios Inmobiliarios, S.A.P.I. de C.V. 

FibraShop’s goal is to provide attractive returns to CBFIs holders, through the stable 

distribution and capital appreciation. 

 

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This report may contain certain forward-looking statements. Said forward-looking 

statements are not based on historic events but on the current views of the 

administration. We caution that certain declaration or estimates imply risks and 

uncertainties that can changed due to different factors that are not under the 

Company’s control. 

 

INVESTOR RELATIONS’ CONTACT IN MEXICO: 

Gabriel Ramírez Fernández, CFO, FibraShop  
Tel: +52 (55) 5292 1160 
Email: gramirez@fibrashop.mx 

Jorge López de Cárdenas Ramírez, Treasury, Fibrashop 
Tel: +52 (55) 5292 1160 
Email: jlopez@fibrashop.mx 

 
 
 
 

mailto:gramirez@fibrashop.mx
mailto:jlopez@fibrashop.mx
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INVESTOR RELATIONS’ CONTACT IN US: 

Lucia Domville, Grayling USA  
Tel: +1 (646) 284 9416 
Email: FibraShop@grayling.com 

 

MEDIA CONTACT IN MEXICO: 

Jesús A. Martínez-Rojas R.  
Grayling México 
Tel: +52 55 56441247 
Email: jesus.martinez-rojas@grayling.com 

 

Quarterly Earnings Conference Call: 

FibraShop will host a conference call to discuss 4Q13 and give an update on the 

business.  

Date:  Friday, February 28, 2014 

Time:   1:00 pm ET/ 12:00 pm Mexico City 

Speakers:  Salvador Cayon, CEO, FibraShop 

                  Gabriel Ramirez, CFO, FibraShop 

  Irvin Garcia, Controller, FibraShop  

  Jorge López Cardenas, Fibra Shop 

   

Dial-in (U.S.): +1-877-407-8031 

Dial-in (Mexico): +1-201-689-8031 

Conference Call Replay: 

Dial-in (U.S.): +1-877-660-6853 

Dial-in (Mexico): +1-201-612-7415 

Conference ID#: 13577055 

mailto:lucia.domville@grayling.com
mailto:jesus.martinez-rojas@grayling.com
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Consolidated Non Audited Income Financial Statements 

 

 

  

The Bank of New York Mellon, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple
Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 31 December 2013

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

Period

30-Sep-13 Oct-Dec 31-Dec-13

Rental revenues 52,043                   71,629                   123,672                

Other operating income 13,225                   21,570                   34,795                   

Total revenues 65,268                   93,199                   158,467                

Operating expenses 16,559                   35,848                   52,407                   

Insurance 512                         1,764                     2,276                     

Advisory fees 3,615                     4,169                     7,784                     

Other professional fees 444                         1,421                     1,865                     

Total operating expenses 21,130                   43,202                   64,332                   

OPERATING PROFIT 44,138                   49,997                   94,135                   

Finance income 7,107                     15,442                   22,549                   

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 51,245                   65,439                   116,684                

CBFIs outstanding 353,780,507        353,780,507 353,780,507        

Net profit per CBFI 0.1449                   0.1850                   0.3298                   

Anualized profit per CBFI (IPO price) 4.51% 4.19% 4.30%

Anualized profit per CBFI (end of quarter price) 4.78% 4.45% 4.56%
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The Bank of New York Mellon, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple
Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of December 31st, 2013

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

31-Dec-13

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,734,820              

Accounts receivable 26,666                    

Related parties 24,016                    

Recoverable VAT 558,558                 

Recoverable taxes 4,393                      

Other non-current assets 13,143                    

Total non-current assets 2,361,596              

Investment properties 3,858,405              

Intangible assets 391                          

TOTAL ASSETS 6,220,392              

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Suppliers 6,043                      

Creditors 3,332                      

Tenants prepayments 927                          

Other non-current liabilities 3,478                      

Total non-current liabilities 13,780                    

Tenants deposits 23,505                    

TOTAL LIABILITIES 37,285                    

NET ASSETS

Net contributions 6,066,423              

Net profit for the period 116,684                 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 6,183,107              

TOTAL NET  AND LIABILITIES 6,220,392              
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The Bank of New York Mellon, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple
Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the period ended 31 December 2013

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

Net Retained

contributions earnings TOTAL

INITIAL CONTRIBUTION 6,117,668           6,117,668           

Distributions (51,245)               (51,245)               

Net profit for the period 116,684       116,684              

TOTAL NET ASSETS 6,066,423           116,684       6,183,107           
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The Bank of New York Mellon, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple
Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

For the period ended 31 December 2013

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

31-Dec-13

Operating activities

Net profit for the period 116,684             

Adjustments for:

Expense provisions 5,649                  

Movements in working capital:

Increase in accounts receivable (26,666)              

Increase in related parties (6,318)                

Increase in recoverable VAT (558,558)            

Increase in recoverable taxes (4,393)                

Increase in other non-current assets (13,143)              

Increase in  suppliers 6,043                  

Increase in  creditors 1,852                  

Increase in tenants prepayments 927                      

Increase in other non-current liabilities 3,547                  

Increase in tenants deposits 1,638                  

Net cash used in operating activities (472,738)            

Investing activities :

Debt settlement from initial portfolio properties (518,293)            

Investment in property and projects (13,260)              

Intangible assets acquisitions (391)                    

Net cash used in investing activities (531,944)            

Financing activities:

Proceeds from the issuance of CBFIs, net of issue expenses 2,790,747          

Distributions (51,245)              

Efectivo neto generado en actividades de financiamiento 2,739,502          

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,734,820          

Cash and cash equivalents at the begining of the period -                      

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1,734,820          
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The Bank of New York Mellon, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple 

Irrevocable Trust Number F/00854 and its Subsidiaries  

Notes to the intermediate financial consolidated statements 

For the period between July 24 and December 31, 2013 

(Non-audited) 

(Figures in thousands of pesos) 

 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION  

FibraShop (FSHOP) is a real estate trust formed by the contract Fideicomiso 

F/00854 dated June 21, 2013, that was celebrated between Fibra Shop Portafolios 

Inmobiliarios, S.A.P.I de C.V. (Trustee), The Bank of New York Mellon, S.A. IBM 

(Fiduciary), Deustche Bank Mexico, S.A. IBM (Common representative) through the 

public notarization of the act number 39,222 granted by Mr. José Luis Villavicencio 

Castañeda, Public Notary number 218 in Mexico City. FSHOP headquarters are 

located in Juan Salvador Agraz number 40, 15 Floor, Col. Lomas de Santa Fe, Zip 

Code 05109, Mexico, Mexico City. 

On July 24, 2013, Fibra Shop began trading at the Bolsa Mexicana de Valores under 

the ticker symbol FSHOP, through the initial public offer of CBFIs (Certificados 

Bursátiles Fiduciarios Inmobiliarios or Real Estate Fiduciary Certificates), of up to 

213’474,034 CBFIs, including 40’742,752 for the overallotment option and 

98’887,063 CBFIs for the secondary option.  

Fibra Shop is a trust created to acquire, posses, administer and develop real estate 

properties in the shopping mall segment in Mexico. The initial portfolio includes eight 

properties in four states of the Mexican Republic and one in Mexico City as shown 

in the table below. 

   Properties Type Location 

1 Plaza Cibeles Super-Regional Irapuato 

2 La Luciérnaga Regional San Miguel de Allende 

3 Urban Center Jurica Community Center Queretaro 

4 Urban Center Juriquilla Community Center Queretaro 

5 Urbano Center Durango Community Center Mexico City 

6 Urban Center Xalapa Community Center Xalapa 

7 Puerto Paraiso Regional Cabo San Lucas 

8 Kukulcan Plaza Regional Cancun 
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2. PREPARATION BASIS  

(a) Declaration of compliance 

The consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance to the Mexican 

IFRS (“NIIF”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The 

consolidated financial statements of Fibra Shop and its controlled entities, going 

forward FSHOP.  

FSHOP has been chosen to present a single consolidated integral financial 

statement and present its expenses. 

The cash flow from the operating activities is presented using the indirect method. 

The rental revenues of the properties, along with deposits received and paid, will be 

treated as cash flow from the operating activities. The acquisition of investment 

properties are presented as cash flow from investment activities and represent more 

directly the commercial activities of FSHOP. 

This condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with 

NIC 34 Intermediate Financial Information. The explanatory notes are included to 

reveal events and relevant transactions in order to understand FSHOP performance 

from July 24, 2013, to December 31, 2013. This quarterly consolidated condensed 

financial statements do not include all information and events required in the annual 

consolidated financial statements. 

On February 20, 2014, the Technical Committee of FSHOP approved the 

presentation of the condensed consolidated financial statements corresponding to 

the fourth quarter of 2013. 

(b) Estimates and criteria 

The preparation of the condensed consolidated intermediate financial statements 

requires that the administration makes estimates and assumptions that affect the 

application of the accounting policies, thus, the amounts reported under assets and 

liabilities, revenues and expenses. The real results can differ from said estimates. 

For the preparation of the condensed consolidated intermediate financial 

statements, the administration adopted the accounting policies described in the 

present notes, which will be applicable consistently going forward, unless some 

relevant changes need to be applied because of economic conditions or activities of 

FSHOP that justified said changes.  
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The notes to the consolidated financial statements establish areas that involved a 

greater sense of complexity or areas where the assumptions are relevant for the 

consolidated financial report, such as the estimate of the reasonable value of the 

investment properties, the estimates of past due accounts receivables, among 

others. 

 

(c) Corporate information 

The NIC 34 requires statements for the net income, the changes to the shareholders’ 

equity, cash flow for the intermediate comparing quarters (for the period and 

accumulated) for the prior year. Given that FSHOP started operating as of July 24, 

2013, there are no financial statements to compare and as a result are not included, 

however third quarter results are included in order to provide a reference. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ACCOUNT POLICIES 

The main accounting policies adopted for the preparation of the condensed 

consolidated intermediate financial statements are consistent with those that will be 

used in the preparation of the consolidated annual financial statements at the end of 

the period of December 31, 2013. 

 

Consolidation basis 

The consolidated financial statements of FSHOP incorporate the assets and 

liabilities of the controlling entities of FSHOP as of December 31, 2013, and its 

results for the period from July 24, 2013, to December 31, 2013. The effects on the 

balance and transactions are eliminated within the group and all of the revenues and 

expenses non-realized derived from the transactions within the group in preparing 

the consolidated financial statements. The controlling groups are those whose main 

financial and operating policies are determined by FSHOP in its ruling capacity. 

When control is gained over of one of the entity during the year, its results are 

included in the integral consolidated statements as of the date in which it took 

control. When control of an entity stops in the year, the results are included only 

during the part of the year when it was controlled. 
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Financial information by segment 

The operating segments are identified as those according to the internal reports of 

management that are part of the Group, which are being reviewed by senior 

management and have been identified as key to the operational decision making 

process, to assign  resources to certain segments and evaluate their performance. 

The information presented by senior management for the effect of assigning 

resources and evaluating the performance is mostly focused on the size of the 

properties, which correspond to three segments or formats. The commercial 

properties which have a GLA above 40,000 square meters are denominated Super 

Regional, those with a GLA above 10,000 square meters are denominated Regional, 

and finally, the properties below those dimensions are known as community centers. 

The information regarding investment assets and segments are based on the 

financial information derived from the application of the main accounting policies. 

Revenue recognition 

Sale revenues are quantified as reasonable value of the service provided or to be 

received. Sales revenues per income source are the following: 

Rental revenues 

Rental revenues on investment properties are recognized as sale revenues in the 

financial statements in terms of the lease contracts and in direct line during the 

contract period. 

Certain incentives for tenants can be offered to sign operating contracts that are not 

cancelable. Said incentives can be assumed in various forms, including non-rental 

periods, anticipated cash payments, among others. 

Maintenance revenues 

Maintenance revenues of investment properties are mainly derived from the cost of 

maintenance in the commercial properties that are charged to tenants for the correct 

functioning and adequate maintenance of the shopping centers. 

Other revenues 

Other revenues include the payments received in relation to the termination of 

maintenance contracts as well as other extraordinary revenues that can be present 

in the operations of FSHOP. 
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4. INCOME IN THE PERIOD  

Net income for the fourth quarter amounted to Ps. 49,997 thousand, including 

revenues, costs and expenses realized for the normal operation and maintenance 

of the shopping centers that conform the shareholders’ equity of FSHOP. 

Said operating income includes own expenses from the investment properties in the 

total amount of Ps. 37,612 thousand, as well as corporate expenses, which stand 

for expenses necessary to administer FHSOP and maintain it as public company, 

which in the period corresponds to advisor fees, auditor and independent member 

payments that amount to Ps. 5,590 thousand.  

The financial products for the period totaled Ps. 15,442 thousand, which come from 

the resources maintained in cash and investments in short term instruments 

amounting to Ps. 1,734,820 thousand. Said resources are mainly derived from the 

initial public offer placed on July 24, 2013. During the period there were no liabilities. 

The total net income amounted to Ps. 65,439 thousand. 

 

5. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT 

The following information presented by segment corresponds to the period ending 

December 31, 2013. 

 Segment 
Total revenues 

(Ps. thousand) 
Actual GLA m2 

Investment assets 

(Ps. Thousand) 

Average revenue per 

m2 (pesos) 

1 Super Regional 25,314 55,975 1,291,139 149.44 

2 Regional 49,666 53,063 1,633,346 309.28 

3 Community Center 18,219 25,954 920,660 231.96 

 Total 93,199 134,992 3,845,145 228.13 

  

It is worth noting that at the close of the financial statements of FSHOP no liabilities 

were assume through the acquisition of investment properties. In addition, the 

current liabilities are derived from the normal operations and only represent 1.11% 

of the value of the investment properties, and as such, are considered non-significant 

and are not presented in the information by segment. 

 

6. OPERATIONAL SEASONALITY  

Seasonality effects do affect FSHOP’s operations given the characteristics of the 

properties and the contracts due to summer vacation, holiday season, among others. 
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7. PAID OR DECLARED  

The Technical Committee of FSHOP has determined the payment of quarterly 

distributions to holders of CBFIs during the current reported period, which 

corresponds to a total distribution of Ps. 51,254 thousand,(0.1449 per CBFI), 

corresponding the comprehensive income of the third quarter, which is when it began 

operations. It is worth nothing that the meeting of February 20, 2014, the Technical 

Committee determined a distribution for the current reported period as stated in the 

following item 8.  

 

8. DISTRIBUTION PER CBFI 

The table below presents the fiscal income per FSHOP CBFIs (Certificado Bursátil 

Fiduciario) corresponding to the reported period, compared to the prior quarter. 

Concept Quantity 4Q Quantity 3T 

CBFIs outstanding 353,780,507 353,780,507 

Net income for the period (thousand pesos) $65,439 $51,245 

Income per CBFI (pesos) 
$0.1850 

$0.1449 

 

9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  

As of December 31, 2013, the investment properties portfolio of FSHOP was 

conformed by 8 shopping centers, as follows: 

 

 Properties GLA  m2 
Asset value 

(thousand pesos) 

1 Plaza Cibeles  56,065 1,291,139  

2 La Luciérnaga  21,807 297,000  

3 Urban Center Jurica  8,425 294,873 

4 Urban Center Juriquilla  9,705  319,496 

5 Urban Center Durango  1,454 96,624 

6 Urban Center Xalapa  8,548  209,667 

7 Puerto Paraíso   18,660 841,515 

8 Kukulcan Plaza  15,737 494,831  

 Total  140,500  3,845,145 
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The total investment properties were acquired during the reported period, which 

corresponds to the initiation of FSHOP’s operations. The investment properties are 

subject to an independent appraisal, which will be reflected in the anual audited 

financial statements. 

 

10. DEBT  

The short-term liabilities are exclusively of Ps. 6,043 thousand and correspond to 

supplier payments and Ps 3,332 thousand to suppliers, Ps. 927 thousand in 

prepayments from clients and Ps. 3,478 thousand in short term accounts payable. 

The only long-term liability that FSHOP had at the close of the quarter was related 

to the deposits in guarantee for tenants of different shopping centers, which 

amounted to Ps 23,505 thousand.  

As of December 31, 2103, FSHOP does not have liabilities with cost. Similarly, it is 

in the process of negotiating credit lines with different financial institutions, through 

which it will be able to make new acquisitions when needed. 

 

11. CONTRIBUTED NET ASSETS (EQUITY) 

The CBFIs are traded at Bolsa Mexicana de Valores under the ticker symbol FSHOP 

13, after initial public offer of July 24, 2013, at a price of Ps. 17.50 per CBFI.  The 

shareholders’ equity of FSHOP as of December 31, 2013, was comprised by 

353,780,507 certificates and the shareholders’ equity total value is of Ps. 6,183,107 

thousand, including Ps. 6,066,423 thousand in net contributions and Ps. 116,684 

thousand corresponding to net income in the period. 

The CBFIs issued by FSHOP grants holders the right to a portion of the benefits, 

products, and if entitled, to the residual value of the assets and rights of FSHOP, 

and the product of the sales of the assets or property rights or the trust’s fund, 

following the terms established in the trust’s contract. As part of the global offer, 

FSHOP granted the intermediate book runners of the public offer an option to 

purchase additionally 40.74 million of CBFIs at the end of the stabilization period if 

the overallotment option was not exercised; the shareholders’ meeting of FSHOP 13 

determined that the CBFIs should be kept by the fiduciary as CBFIs not placed, 

instead of canceling them, which could be used, among other things, for the 

purchase whether total or partial of future investment properties to be acquired. 
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12. ADMINISTRATION OF CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK  

The goals and policies of the financial risk administration of the group are established 

by the Technical Committee, following its corporate by-laws. 

 

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCY LIABILITIES  

FSHOP as part of the initial portfolio had a GLA of 30,631 square meters of 

commercial space acquired and not paid. Among said space there is an area in 

renovation and revitalization process by one of the contributing members and 

following the terms of the agreement will be acquired once they have been rented, 

after been approved by the Technical Committee. 

 

14. RELATED PARTIES INFORMATION  

Following are the information highlights of FSHOP related parties: 

Grupo Cayón, Grupo Frel and Central de Arquitectura, the contributing members of 

the initial FSHOP portfolio are the controlling members of the Trust. Said groups will 

continue sharing its expertise in the sector, generating new investment opportunities 

for investment for FSHOP. Through the refer contract of the control group of the 

trust, FSHOP has the first refusal right for the acquisition of properties in 

development by the three groups, although all transactions must be approved by the 

Technical Committee, and have to have the favorable vote of the majority of the 

independent board members. Additionally, the control group of the trust has a non-

compete clause. 

 

15. FOLLOWING EVENTS 

Distribution to Holders 

On February 20, 2014, the Technical Committee determined that quarterly 

distribution in cash will be disbursed. During the current quarter, the distribution 

amounted to a total of Ps. 65,439 thousand, which equals to Ps. 0.1850 per CBFI, 

which comprises the taxable income and the returns of capital. 
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Acquisition of the shopping centers known as Puerta Texcoco 

On February 17, 2014, the acquisition of plaza Puerta Texcoco closed at a price of 

Ps. 912.18 million. The shopping center has a GLA of 60,003.56 square meters in 

construction and 1,810 parking slots. 

This acquisition will be reflected in the financial statements corresponding to the first 

quarter of 2014.  

 


